
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

8 May 2014 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2014 at 10:00 AM, which you 
are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. TERMS OF REFERENCE/DEVELOPMENT DAY 
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR 2014-15 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 5. SIX MONTHLY REPORT ON CASH FLOW SUPPORT LOANS 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 6. CAFE PAVEMENT LICENCES 
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services and extract 

from Minute of meeting of Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee 
held on 10 April 2014 (Pages 13 - 40) 
 

 7. GAELIC LANGUAGE PLAN 
  Recommendation from the Community Services Committee held on 8 May 2014 (to 

follow)  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 8. IMPLEMENTATION OF MODERN APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME AND WORK 
PLACEMENTS 

  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

E1 9. CASTLE TOWARD - VALUATION UNDER COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BUY 
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 E1 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods or services.  

 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Vivien Dance
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Bruce Marshall
 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre Councillor Roderick McCuish
 Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Ellen Morton
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney Councillor Douglas Philand
 Councillor James Robb Councillor Len Scoullar
 Councillor John Semple Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 
 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE  

CUSTOMER SERVICES 15 MAY 2014 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE / 
DEVELOPMENT DAY 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 1.1 The Committee is invited to note the draft terms of reference for the 
Policy and Resources Committee which has been presented to 
Council for incorporation into a revised Constitution and Standing 
Orders. 
 

 1.2 The report also sets out proposals on the content of a development 
day for the Committee and seeks Members views in this regard.   

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 It is recommended that the Committee - 

 
a) notes the draft terms of reference which have been presented to 
Council for incorporation into a revised Constitution and Standing 
Orders. 
b) considers the proposed agenda for the Development Day and 
approves or amends the agenda accordingly. 
c) identifies preferred dates for the Development Day  
 

3. DETAIL 
 

 3.1 In January 2014 the Council considered a report and 
recommendations arising from the Short Life Working Group on 
Political Management Arrangements. It agreed to establish 3 new 
committees including the Policy and Resources Committee with a 
proposed remit as follows:- 
 

• Finance and HR 

• Policy Development /overview 

• General competence for matters not otherwise delegated 

• Economic Development (advised by the service Committee) 

• Strategic Projects 
 

   

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 3.2 Council endorsed the amended structure and a revised 
programme of Council meetings was agreed whereby the Policy 
and Resources Committee would meet on alternate months to 
Council with an additional pre-budget meeting on the dates as 
follows: 
 

• Thursday 15th May 2014 

• Thursday 21st August 2014 

• Thursday 30th October 2014 

• Thursday 18th December 2014 

• Thursday 5th February 2015 

• Thursday 19th March 2015 
   
 3.3 The SLWG also considered proposals that each of the new 

committees would have a work programme linked to key strategic 
priorities and outcomes, the Single Outcome Agreement, 
Corporate and Community Plans and that a Policy Development 
and Overview progress report would be submitted from each 
Central Committee to the Policy and Resources Committee for 
noting every six months. 

   
 3.4.1 

 
In considering the recommendations of the SLWG Council agreed 
to delegate power to the Executive Director of Customer Services 
to make the minor and consequential amendments to the 
Constitution as required by adoption of the new committee 
structures and associated arrangements. A report in this regard 
was presented to Council in April 2014 and it is proposed that the 
Terms of Reference for the Policy and Resources Committee are 
as follows: 
 

  General 
(1) To determine strategic policy objectives and priorities for the 
Council. 
(2) To determine and implement the Council’s policies in relation 
to communication. 
(3) To consider matters arising from or in connection with any local 
government associations. 
(4) To exercise the functions of the Council in relation to 
Community Councils. 
(5) To exercise the functions of the Council as local Registration 
Authority for the purposes of the Registration of Births, Deaths 
and Marriages (Scotland) Act 1965, and all associated 
l
[...]
ittees 
Ø  Community Planning 
Ø  LNCT 

 
13.00 Lunch (45 mins) 
 
13.45 The 2014-15 Committee Plan (45 mins) 

• Approach to Policy Development  
Ø  Strategic policy objectives and priorities 
Ø  Voluntary Organisations 
Ø  External Financial Assistance  
Ø  Equalities and Diversity 
Ø  Financial Resources 
Ø  Corporate Asset Management 
Ø  Human Resources 
Ø  Civic Services 
Ø  Community Planning 
Ø  Continuous Improvement 
Ø  Other areas of work 

 
14.00 Working together as the Policy and Resources Committee (45 mins) 

• How do you operate? 
• Collective responsibility to reach a view on effectiveness  
• Your skills and your development needs 

15.15 Tea/Coffee 
15.30 A Year In the Life of the Policy and Resources Committee (30 mins) 

• What do you expect to see at each meeting? 
 

Page 6



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE  

STRATEGIC FINANCE 15 MAY 2014 

 
FINANCIAL REPORTING 2014-15  
 

 

1 SUMMARY  
 

1.1 This report sets out the proposed arrangements for financial reporting 
to the Policy and Resources Committee during 2014-15.  The report 
also sets out some proposals to consider changes to the format, 
content and timing of financial reports.   
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The arrangements for financial reporting during 2014-15 are approved. 
  
2.2 The proposals to review the format and content of the financial reports 

are noted and the Head of Strategic Finance is authorised to 
investigate these changes further. 

  
3 DETAIL 

 
 Introduction and Timescale 

 
3.1 Following the changes to the Councils political management 

arrangements most of the financial reports will now be submitted to the 
Policy and Resources Committee rather than the full Council.  With this 
in mind it was thought useful to report to Policy and Resources 
Committee details of the proposed financial reporting regime for 2014-
15.  During 2014-15 regular financial reports monitoring the ongoing 
position in relation to revenue budget, capital
[...]
t and funding and non financial in terms of project 

Page 9



performance. As a result the current report is very long and complex. 
Consideration will be given to reducing the length of the report and 
also trying to simplify or present the information in an easier to 
understand way.  This may include providing an overall Council 
summary and then departmental summaries with key points and 
explanations but detailed information and explanations would be in 
Appendices. 
 

 Reserves 
 

3.15 It is planned to develop a regular financial report on reserves. This will 
primarily focus on monitoring the spending of earmarked reserves but 
it will also look at the overall level of reserves.  
 

 Treasury Monitoring 
 

3.16 A review will be undertaken of the format and content of the treasury 
monitoring reports.  The current report has been in place for a few 
years and would benefit from a refresh.  The report gives information 
on the current levels and recent transactions in relation to the capital 
financing limit, total borrowing, temporary borrowing, long term 
borrowing and investments along with an economic commentary. Much 
of the information is presented in tables of numbers.  Most of this 
information is important in understanding the treasury position of the 
Council and consideration will be given to presenting it in a more user 
friendly manner. The report could be enhanced by providing more of a 
general overview of overall portfolio of borrowing and adding 
commentary to explain the link between the information contained in 
the report and the agreed treasury and investment strategies. 
 

4 CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 This report sets out proposals for financial reporting during 2014-15. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS  
 

 5.1 Policy – None 
 5.2 Financial – None 
 5.3 Legal – None 
 5.4 HR – None 
 5.5 Equalities – None 
 5.6 Risk – None 
 5.7 Customer Service - None 
 
For further information please contact Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
01546-604220 
 
Bruce West,  
Head of Strategic Finance 
25 April 2014 

Page 10



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE  

STRATEGIC FINANCE 15 MAY 2014 

 
SIX MONTHLY REPORT ON CASH FLOW SUPPORT LOANS  

 

1 SUMMARY  

 

1.1 This report sets out a summary of the cash flow support loans dealt 
with through delegated powers.  There have been no loans granted 
since the delegation was agreed.  
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 This report is for noting. 
  
3 DETAIL 

 

3.1 The Council on 23 January 2014 agreed a delegation to the Head of 
Strategic Finance to approve cash flow support loans to voluntary 
organisations. The report submitted to the Council on 23 January 2014 
set out a number of conditions that require to be met in order for the 
cash flow support loans to be approved by the Head of Strategic 
Finance. 

 
3.2 One of the conditions of the delegation was that a 6 monthly report be 

submitted to the Council setting out the loans approved, payments 
advanced, repayments made and the balance outstanding.  It is 
assumed this now falls within the remit of the Policy and Resources 
Committee rather than Council. 
 

3.3 Reports will be made as far as possible in or around May/June and 
November/December each year.  This is the first report and covers the 
period from 24 January 2014 to 30 April 2014.  During this period no 
loans have been approved.  Accordingly no payments or repayments 
have taken place and there is no balance outstanding.  
 

3.4 Future reports will set out the following information in an Appendix: 
 

Borrower Date 
Approved 

Amount 
Advanced 

Amount 
Repaid 

Balance 
Outstanding  

     

 
 

4 CONCLUSION 

 

4.1 No cash flow support loans have been allocated by delegation power 
since delegated authority was approved on 23 January 2014.  
 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



5. IMPLICATIONS  

 

 5.1 Policy – None 
 5.2 Financial – None 
 5.3 Legal – None 
 5.4 HR – None 
 5.5 Equalities – None 
 5.6 Risk – None 
 5.7 Customer Service - None 
 
For further information please contact Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
01546-604220 
 
Bruce West,  
Head of Strategic Finance 
24 April 2014 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 

15 MAY 2014 
 

 
GUIDANCE POLICY FOR USE OF PAVEMENTS – CAFÉ CULTURE 
 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is a covering report to a policy document that proposes guidance and 

rules for the occupation of areas of footways by Pavement Cafés.  
 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
2.1 Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the decision of the Environment Development and Infrastructure 
Committee.  

• Note that the policy has been the subject of a public consultation and the 
comments that have been received. 

• Approve the Pavement Café Policy. 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
 
3.1 The demand for pavement cafés and display of goods is increasing across Argyll & 

Bute, in particular in the towns that have had public realm improvements. 
  

3.2  There is a need to regularise and control the superficial use of public footways to 
ensure that the purpose of the footway, i.e. a pedestrian thoroughfare, is not 
compromised. There are many different users of footways with varied and sometimes 
conflicting needs. Visually impaired, wheel chair users, people pushing prams, small 
children, the elderly and individuals going about their day to day travels. 
 

3.3  The Council has a number of responsibilities to all users of the public realm. As 
Roads Authority there is a liability to maintain safe and unhindered passage for all. 
As Planning Authority there is a liability to ensure that any development is 
appropriate and sensitive to its surroundings.  As a licencing authority to ensure by-
laws and liquor control is not infringed.   
 

3.4  Charges are applicable for obtaining the necessary consents that are required.  
Planning Approval is statutory and fees are set nationally at £382 whilst a Paveme
[...]
URE SERVICES 

 

15 MAY 2014 
 

 
EXTRACT OF MINUTE OF THE ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 APRIL 2014 
 

 
6.  CAFE PAVEMENT LICENCES 
 

The Committee considered a report proposing guidance and rules for the 
occupation of footways by pavement cafes and the display of goods for 
sale in Argyll and Bute. 

 
Decision 

 
The Committee – 

 
1.  Noted and endorsed the report subject to the addition of - 

•  a paragraph highlighting the liquor licensing requirements as part 
of any application; 

•  a paragraph making it explicitly clear that the Council has the right 
to withdraw permission of a pavement café licence if so advised. 

 
2.  Approved that the Pavement Café Licence Policy be taken to the 

Policy and Resources Committee for approval as a Council Policy. 
 
3.  Approved that in the interim, prior to the Policy and Resources 

Committee that the Policy is posted on the website seeking comments 
from stakeholders highlighting the statutory obligations that must be 
adhered to as part of any pavement café licence. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure dated March 2014, submitted) 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

5 

Appendix 2  
 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 

DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 

10 APRIL 2014 
 

 
GUIDANCE POLICY FOR USE OF PAVEMENTS – CAFÉ CULTURE 
 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is a covering report to a policy document that proposes guidance and 

rules for the occupation of areas of footways by Pavement Cafés and The Display of 
Goods for Sale in Argyll & Bute.  

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
2.1 Members are asked to: 
 

• Note and endorse the report. 

• Approve that the Pavement Café Licence Policy be taken to the Policy and 
Resources Committee for approval as Council policy.  

• Approve that in the interim, prior to the P&R committee that the policy is 
posted on the website seeking comme
[...]
sburgh for the 
café culture. 

 
• In Appendix B of the draft policy, reference is made to Public Liability 
insurance cover for the pavement café. It is not clear if this insurance cover 
is in addition to the insurance cover the establishment must carry, or should 
be added to the existing cover? 

 
• In Appendix C of the policy draft, the possibility is held out for a number of 
organizations wishing to establish street cafe facilities to work together to 
produce a management plan. The policy says, “…several organisations wish 
to establish street café facilities in the same general public realm area they 
must (emphasis inserted) work together to provide one management plan, 
which will be adhered to by all parties involved in the provision of the 
facilities. One of the organisations will be required to be the lead 
organization…” There are a number of establishments in West Clyde Street 
Helensburgh that fall into this category. Will the A&B Council organize the 
necessary requirements? 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL         POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
                                 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICES                                                           15 MAY 2014 

 
IMPLEMENTATION OF MODERN APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME AND 
WORK PLACEMENTS 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 A paper outlining the proposal of a Modern Apprenticeship Scheme 
was presented to the SMT on 7th March 2014 and additional 
information was requested in relation to widening the scope of this 
project. 
 

1.2 The SMT constituted a short-term working group of officers to 
consider the additional requirements. 
 

1.3 This paper reports how the Modern Apprenticeship Scheme will be 
introduced and expanded within the Council, and how this could be 
further developed with partners both within and outwith the Council.   

  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Note the implementation of a Modern Apprenticeship Scheme to be 
delivered within the Council (in addition to agreements already in 
place with external partners through the Argyll and Bute 
Employability Partnership). 

  
2.2 Note the programme of the in-house Modern Apprenticeship Scheme 

as follows: 
 

• Phase 1 – 16-19 year olds – SVQ level 2 or 3 – Implementation 
Date August 2014 (plus 2 pilots undertaken April 2014). 

• Phase 2 – 19-24 year olds – SVQ level 2 - 4 (in addition to Phase 
1 group) – Implementation date August 2015. 

  
2.3 Note the formation of a working group to include representatives       

from HR, Education, Economic Development, Community Services, 
Communications Team, the Trade Unions and Community Planning 
Partners to work together to develop opportunities for 16-24 year 
olds across Argyll and Bute. 

  
2.4 
 
 
 

Noted that further research will be undertaken by HR in partnership 
with Heads of Service/Third Tier Managers which will identify areas 
where recruitment has been problematic and/or where there are 
skills gaps in the workforce.  This information will assist in 

Agenda Item 8Page 41



 determining which services Modern Apprentices are assigned to and 
will input to the Skills Audits to be prepared during 2014/15 for each 
of the four administrative areas of Argyll and Bute, as articulated in 
the four area-based Economic Development Action Plans, 2013-18. 

  
2.5 
 
 
 
 

Note that up to 25 modern apprentices within Council departments 
during 2014-2015 (subject to the outcome of the research referred to 
in 2.4).  Once the framework is in place this number could be 
increased subject to the needs of the service and subject to 
appropriate funding being available. 

  
2.6 Notes the appointment of an additional temporary HR Officer post at 

LGE12 to research, develop and implement a Modern 
Apprenticeship Scheme within the Council, and to liaise with partners 
both within and outwith the Council, including the Employability 
Partnership and other local authorities across Scotland. 

  
2.7 Endorse the development of additional projects and initiatives to 

enhance opportunities for young people in Argyll and Bute of all ages 
and abilities (including those with supported learning needs), by 
providing a range of work placements, apprentices and traineeships 
across a range of departments and at various Council locations; and 

  
2.8 
 
 
 

Endorse the development of a publicity campaign to positively 
promote opportunities for young people within the Council and with 
partners across Argyll and Bute, in liaison with the Communications 
Team.  

  
3 DETAIL 

 
3.1 Departments will need to identify funding for the salary costs for 

Modern Apprentices, although the training costs will be met by Skills 
Development Scotland. At this stage, it is intended these costs to the 
Council will be met from existing budgets. 

  
3.2 With regard to the European Structural and Investment Funds, 2014-

20, through the Enhanced Employability Pipeline Strategic Invention 
being developed for the Scottish Operational Programme, an initial 
request for funding a Modern Apprenticeship programme has been 
submitted. However, there is no guarantee that funding will be 
secured through this strategic intervention and no formal response 
has been received from the Scottish Government.  

  
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 

A pilot for the Modern Apprenticeship Scheme is currently underway 
in Customer Services, with two MA posts currently advertised for the 
Kilmory post-room.  Experience gained from this process will be used 
to inform the process moving forward. 
 
 
The creation of Modern Apprenticeships posts to the Councils’ 

Page 42



establishment will be in line with existing budgetary and hierarchy 
procedures. 

  
4 CONCLUSION: 
  
4.1 This is an exciting opportunity for the Council to develop a number of 

initiatives which enhance life skills and career choices for young 
people in Argyll and Bute.  However, additional resource will be 
required from HR and liaison will be required with departments to 
support this programme, as well as to provide the financial 
commitment to fund the apprentices’ salary costs. 

  
5 IMPLICATIONS: 
  
5.1 Policy:   

 
The Single Outcome Agreement 2013-23:  
Overarching Outcome: Argyll and Bute’s economic 
success is built upon a growing population. 
Outcome 3: Education, skills and training maximises 
opportunities for all. 
The introduction of a MA Scheme will also complement 
policies relating to the Health of the Organisation and 
Workforce Planning. 

   
5.2 Financial: Funding is available from Skills Development Scotland 

for the training element of Modern Apprentices (subject 
to age restrictions). 
Basic salary costs would need to be met by the 
employing departments, although 26 weeks of funding 
will be available from the Youth Employment Fund if a 
department takes on a young person who has been on 
an Activity Agreement or is a Looked After Child. 
An additional temporary post will be required within HR 
at LGE12 for 6 months at a cost of £18,645 - £20,410 
depending on the placement within the grade will be 
funded from existing budget. 

   
5.3 Legal: None 
   
5.4 HR: Significant support will be required from HR to ensure 

the procedures for employing Modern Apprentices are 
compliant with relevant legislation and to work with 
departments with regard to workforce planning and 
recruitment issues to identify and prioritise the need for 
apprentices across the Council. 

   
5.5 Equalities: The proposals are consistent with the Council's 

Equalities policies and will be subject to an Equality 
Impact Assessment. 

   
5.6 Risk Failure to progress a Modern Apprenticeship 

Page 43



programme within Argyll and Bute Council will impact 
on the life chances of young people across the local 
authority area and may result in a further out-migration 
of young people from the area to take up similar 
opportunities elsewhere, contrary to the overarching 
aim of the Single Outcome Agreement, 2013-23. 

   
5.7 Customer 

Service 
A publicity campaign will promote a clear and positive 
articulation of the opportunities for young people within 
the Council and with partners across Argyll and Bute. 

  
 
Douglas Hendry  
Executive Director Customer Services 
 
 
For further information contact: 
 
Julie Hallett, HR Officer, Improvement and HR 
Tel: 01546 604343 
 

Page 44



Agenda Item 9Page 45
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE/DEVELOPMENT DAY
	4 FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR 2014-15
	5 SIX MONTHLY REPORT ON CASH FLOW SUPPORT LOANS
	6 CAFE PAVEMENT LICENCES
	Guidance Policy for Use of Pavements - Cafe Culture March 2014
	Pavement Cafe Policy - online consultation comments

	8 IMPLEMENTATION OF MODERN APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME AND WORK PLACEMENTS
	9 CASTLE TOWARD - VALUATION UNDER COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BUY



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2014  
 

Present:  Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Vivien Dance 
Councillor Bruce Marshall 
Councillor Duncan MacIntyre 
Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor Ellen Morton 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
 

Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Len Scoullar 
Councillor John Semple 
Councillor Isobel Strong 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 
 

Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services 
Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services 
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
Lynn Finlay,  HR Manager 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Donald Kelly, 

Aileen Morton and James Robb. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 14 
  The Head of Governance and Law advised that in terms of Standing 

Order 14 the following Notice of Motion by Councillor John Semple, 
seconded by Councillor Sandy Taylor had been received for consideration 
as a matter of urgency at this meeting:- 
 
Motion 
 
In light of the second cancellation of a cornerstone summit meeting which 
would embed the 10 year objective of our Community Planning 
Partnership’s Single Outcome Agreement as “Argyll and Bute’s economic 
success is built on a growing population” The Single Outcome Agreement 
was due to be complete in June. 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Reaffirms the Council’s commitment to the 10 year objective – “Argyll and 
Bute’s economic success is built on a growing population” 
 
Requests that the Chief Executive organises a seminar for Council 
Members and Community Planning Partners in June so that greater detail 
on how this will be achieved can be developed ahead of a future meeting 



with Mr Swinney. 
 
The Chair ruled that the Motion was not urgent and would thereafter stand 
to be considered at the next ordinary meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 
 

 4. TERMS OF REFERENCE/DEVELOPMENT DAY 
  Draft terms of reference for the Policy and Resources Committee which 

had been presented to the Council for incorporation into a revised 
Constitution and Standing Orders were before the Committee for noting.  
A report setting out proposals on the content of a development day for the 
Committee and seeking Members views in this regard was also before the 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the draft terms of reference; 
 
2. Agreed the proposed agenda for the Development Day; and 
 
3. Agreed to delegate to the Executive Director – Customer Services in 

consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee to identify 
a date for the Development Day to take place following the July 
recess.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services, 
submitted) 
 

 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre joined the meeting during discussion of the 
foregoing item. 
 

 5. FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR 2014-15 
  A report setting out the proposed arrangements for financial reporting to 

the Policy and Resources Committee during 2014-15 was considered.  
The report also set out some proposals to consider changes to the format, 
content and timing of financial reports. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Approved the arrangements for financial reporting during 2014-15; 

and 
 
2. Noted the proposals to review the format and content of the financial 

reports and authorised the Head of Strategic Finance to investigate 
these changes further. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 25 April 2014, 
submitted) 
 

 6. SIX MONTHLY REPORT ON CASH FLOW SUPPORT LOANS 
  A report setting out a summary of the cash flow support loans dealt with 

through delegated powers during the period 24 January to 30 April 2014 



was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 24 April 2014, 
submitted) 
 

 7. CAFE PAVEMENT LICENCES 
  The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Services Committee 

considered a report proposing guidance and rules for the occupation of 
footways by pavement cafes and the display of goods for sale in Argyll 
and Bute and recommended approval of the Pavement Café Licence 
Policy to the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the decision of the Environment, Development and 

Infrastructure Committee; 
 
2. Noted that the policy has been the subject of a public consultation and  

noted the comments that have been received; 
 
3. Approved the Pavement Café Policy; and 
 
4. Agreed that a report be brought back to the Committee with a review 

of the Policy after its first year of implementation. 
 
(Reference: Reports by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure Committee dated March 2014, Extract from Minutes of 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee of 10 April 2014 
and Development and Infrastructure Services Guidance Policy for Use of 
Pavements – Café Culture dated March 2014, submitted) 
 

 8. GAELIC LANGUAGE PLAN 
  The Council’s second Gaelic Language Plan 2013 – 2018 was approved 

by Bòrd na Gàidhlig on 2 April 2014.  The Plan was now before the Policy 
and Resources Committee with a recommendation from the Community 
Services Committee that the Plan be  adopted. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed to approve adoption of the Gaelic Language Plan 2013 – 2018 

subject to the following amendments:- 
 
Further detail on the financial implications set out within paragraph 5 
of the Executive Director’s covering report should be provided; 
 
The word “diagrams” should be amended to read “data” at paragraph 
3.2. of the Plan; and 

 
2. Agreed to recommend approval of the Plan to the Council. 



 
(Reference: Extract from Minutes of Community Services Committee of 8 
May 2014, report by Executive Director – Customer Services and Argyll 
and Bute Council Gaelic Language Plan 2013 – 2018, submitted) 
 
 
 

 9. IMPLEMENTATION OF MODERN APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME AND 
WORK PLACEMENTS 

  A paper outlining the proposal of a Modern Apprenticeship Scheme was 
presented to the Strategic Management Team on 7 March 2014 and 
additional information was requested in relation to widening the scope of 
this project.  A report advising how the Modern Apprenticeship Scheme 
will be introduced and expanded within the Council, and how this could be 
further developed with partners both within and outwith the Council was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to:- 
 
1. note the implementation of a Modern Apprenticeship Scheme to be 

delivered within the Council (in addition to agreements already in 
place with external partners through the Argyll and Bute Employability 
Partnership). 

 
2. note the programme of the in-house Modern Apprenticeship Scheme 

as follows: 
 

• Phase 1 – 16-19 year olds – SVQ level 2 or 3 – Implementation 
Date August 2014 (plus 2 pilots undertaken April 2014). 

• Phase 2 – 19-24 year olds – SVQ level 2 - 4 (in addition to Phase 1 
group) – Implementation date August 2015. 

 
3. note the formation of a working group to include representatives       

from HR, Education, Economic Development, Community Services, 
Communications Team, the Trade Unions, the Third Sector and 
Community Planning Partners to work together to develop 
opportunities for 16-24 year olds across Argyll and Bute; 

 
4. note that further research will be undertaken by HR in partnership with 

Heads of Service/Third Tier Managers which will identify areas where 
recruitment has been problematic and/or where there are skills gaps 
in the workforce.  This information will assist in determining which 
services Modern Apprentices are assigned to and will input to the 
Skills Audits to be prepared during 2014/15 for each of the four 
administrative areas of Argyll and Bute, as articulated in the four area-
based Economic Development Action Plans, 2013-18; 

 
5. note that up to 25 modern apprentices will be recruited within Council 

departments during 2014-2015 (subject to the outcome of the 
research referred to in 2.4).  Once the framework is in place this 
number could be increased subject to the needs of the service and 



subject to appropriate funding being available; 
 
6. note the appointment of an additional temporary HR Officer post at 

LGE12 to research, develop and implement a Modern Apprenticeship 
Scheme within the Council, and to liaise with partners both within and 
outwith the Council, including the Employability Partnership and other 
local authorities across Scotland; 

 
7. endorse the development of additional projects and initiatives to 

enhance opportunities for young people in Argyll and Bute of all ages 
and abilities (including those with supported learning needs), by 
providing a range of work placements, apprentices and traineeships 
across a range of departments and at various Council locations; and 

 
8. endorse the development of a publicity campaign to positively 

promote opportunities for young people within the Council and with 
partners across Argyll and Bute, in liaison with the Communications 
Team. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services, 
submitted) 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 10. CASTLE TOWARD - VALUATION UNDER COMMUNITY RIGHT TO 
BUY 

  Consideration was given to a report advising of the valuation placed on 
Castle Toward by the District Valuer under the terms of the Land Reform 
(Scotland) Act 2003 in connection with the community right to buy 
application by the South Cowal Community Development Company. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed the recommendations detailed in the report as modified by the 
Committee 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 8 
May 2014, submitted, correspondence dated 12 May 2014 from Michael 
Russell MSP and correspondence dated 12 May 2014 from the Chair of 
the South Cowal Community Development Company, tabled) 
 


